For the 52 weeks ended 30 September 2023

31674-Topps-Tiles-AR2023-BOOK.indb   20631674-Topps-Tiles-AR2023-BOOK.indb   206 14/12/2023   09:17:1914/12/2023   09:17:19

2 Accounting Policies continued

I) Employee Benefit Trust
The Group holds own shares via an Employee Benefit Trust. The Company accounts for the Employee Benefit Trust as
an Intermediate Payment Arrangement, with the Trust considered an agent of the Company. Consideration paid for the
equity instruments is recognised as a deduction against equity, as own shares, until such time that the equity instruments
vest unconditionally with employees. During the period, the Company changed its accounting policy to account for
the Employee Benefit Trust as an agent of the Company rather than a separate subsidiary entity of the Company. The
change in accounting policy allows own shares to be presented more consistently with the consolidated Group financial
statements, aiding understandability for readers of the Company’s financial statements. The impact of the accounting
policy change is as follows:

Impact on the Company Balance Sheet

2022 as previously
reported

£’000

Impact of change in
accounting policy

£’000
2022 restated

£’000

Debtors 181,216 (5,485) 175,731

Net assets 71,762 (5,485) 66,277

Own shares – (415) (415)

Profit and loss account 30,315 (5,070) 25,245

Total shareholders’ funds 71,762 (5,485) 66,277

Impact on the Company Balance Sheet

2021 as previously
reported

£’000

Impact of change in
accounting policy

£’000
2021 restated

£’000

Own shares – (1,216) (1,216)

Profit and loss account 29,585 (4,371) 25,214

Total shareholders’ funds 70,500 (5,587) 64,913

J) Critical Accounting Judgements and Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty
In the application of the Company’s accounting policies previously described, above, the Directors are required to make
judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent
from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that
are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are